

## FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION Washington DC 20554

May 31, 2017

## VIA E-MAIL

FCC Regulatory Compliance Contact T-Mobile Puerto Rico LLC/T-Mobile USA, Inc. 12920 SE 38th St. Bellevue, WA 98006 [FCCRegulatoryComplianceContact@t-mobile.com]

Re: Applications of Sprint PR Spectrum LLC, Nextel of Puerto Rico, Inc., Sprint Puerto Rico

Holdings LLC, SprintCom, Inc., PRWireless, Inc., and PR Wireless PR, LLC, for Consent To Assign and Transfer Control of Licenses and an International Section 214 Authorization

(WT Docket No. 17-112)

**Request for Data** 

Dear FCC Regulatory Compliance Contact:

Sprint PR Spectrum LLC, Nextel of Puerto Rico, Inc., Sprint Puerto Rico Holdings LLC, SprintCom, Inc., PRWireless, Inc., and PR Wireless PR, LLC, have filed applications pursuant to Section 310(d) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended (the Act), seeking Commission consent to the assignment and transfer of control of licenses and authorizations. For the Commission to complete its review of the application and make the necessary public interest findings under Section 310(d) of the Act, we require subscriber data from other commercial wireless carriers against which the applicants compete.

Accordingly, pursuant to Sections 4(i), 4(j), and 403 of the Act,<sup>4</sup> we request that you provide subscriber data electronically, in .csv format, as set forth in the Attachment with respect to each of the Cellular Market Areas (CMAs) located in Puerto Rico. Your response will be treated as confidential pursuant to the *Protective Order* issued in WT Docket No. 17-112.<sup>5</sup> We would appreciate receiving your response no later than **June 14, 2017**.

Your response should be filed with Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary, Federal Communications Commission, in WT Docket No. 17-112. In addition, the *Comment Public Notice* and the *Protective Order* require the submission of multiple copies of all *ex parte* and other filings submitted in this

<sup>2</sup> Sprint and Open Mobile Seek FCC Consent to the Assignment and Transfer of Control of Licenses and an International Section 214 Authorization in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, WT Docket No. 17-112, Public Notice, DA 17-527 (WTB May 31, 2017) (Comment Public Notice).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> 47 U.S.C. § 310(d).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> 47 U.S.C. § 310(d).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> 47 U.S.C. §§ 154(i)-(j), 403.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Applications of Sprint Corporation and PRWireless, Inc., d/b/a Open Mobile for Consent To Assign and Transfer Control of Licenses and an International Section 214 Authorization, WT Docket No. 17-112, Protective Order, DA 17-528 (WTB May 31, 2017).

proceeding. Please call Kathy Harris of the Wireless Telecommunications Bureau at (202) 418-0609 to schedule receipt of the hand delivery of the confidential information, as well as follow other instructions set forth in the *Protective Order*. For any electronic filings made using the Commission's Electronic Comment Filing System ("ECFS"), parties also should serve the documents via e-mail to Kathy Harris, kathy.harris@fcc.gov; Kate Matraves, catherine.matraves@fcc.gov; and Jim Bird, TransactionTeam@fcc.gov.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Kathy Harris, Mobility Division, Wireless Telecommunications Bureau, at (202) 418-0609, or Kate Matraves, Spectrum and Competition Policy Division, Wireless Telecommunication Bureau, at (202) 391-6272.

Sincerely,

James D. Schlichting Senior Deputy Chief, Wireless Telecommunications Bureau

## Attachment

cc: Cathy Massey Joshua Roland